1300 S. Wolf Road • Des Plaines, IL 60018 • Phone (847) 827-9880 • Fax (847) 827-2925 • Visit us at www.acuitybrands.com/juno-trac
Printed in U.S.A.     ©2017 Acuity Brands Lighting, Inc.     Rev. 03/01/17 1 of 3
Project:
Fixture Type:
Location:
Contact/Phone:
Low Voltage Systems
12V AC LED-COMPATIBLE

Series
TL602E
Ordering Examples: TL602E 10W 120 12AC 6CP WH
Wattage
10W	 10W Maximum
25W	 25W Maximum
60W	 60W Maximum
Input
Voltage
120	 120 Volt
Output
Voltage
12AC	 12V AC
Cord Option
6CP	 6FT Cord & Plug
Finish
WH	 White
1300 S. Wolf Road • Des Plaines, IL 60018 • Phone (847) 827-9880 • Fax (847) 827-2925 • Visit us at www.acuitybrands.com/juno-trac
Printed in U.S.A.     ©2017 Acuity Brands Lighting, Inc.     Rev. 03/01/17 2 of 3
D3.1.9
Low Voltage Systems
12V AC LED-COMPATIBLE
CLASS 2 ELECTRONIC
DRIVER/TRANSFORMER
TL602E
APPLICATION
Consideration	 12V Electronic Driver/Transformer	 12V Magnetic Transformer
• Length	 • Use for short to medium fixture run lengths and 	 • Use for medium to long run lengths and medium to
	 low to medium wattage systems	 higher wattage systems
• Dimming	 • For optimal results, use dimmers specifically 	 • For optimal results, use dimmers specifically
	 designed for use with electronic transformers;	 designed for use with magnetic transformers;
	 transformers used with Juno LED fixtures should	 transformers used with Juno LED fixtures should
	 only be operated with dimmers pre-qualified for	 only be operated with dimmers pre-qualified for
	 suitability by Juno Lighting Group	 suitability by Juno Lighting Group
• Transformer Location	 • For best performance, transformer should be	 • Install in well ventilated locations where ambient
located close to fixture run.	 temperature will not exceed 140°F (60°C);
	 • Can be surface mounted or installed in insulation.  	 transformer must be accessible
	 • Install where ambient temperature will not exceed
	 120°F (50°C); transformer must be accessible
• Distance to First Fixture	 • For best results, should be mounted within 4’ 	 • Suitable for remote mounting at long distances
	  to first fixture in run.
The shaded areas represent the suggested operating range of 10.0 to 12.0 volts at the fixture using the TL602E transformer. Do not exceed 12 volts. To ensure less than a 20% drop in light output between the first and
last fixture in a run, make sure the fixture voltage at the last fixture is at least 10 volts. Fully loaded, run lengths longer than 18’ with 12AWG and transformer remote mounting more than 4’ from the first fixture are
not recommended due to voltage drop. A voltmeter with high frequency response (such as a Fluke 187 multimeter) should be used to confirm that the proper voltage is present.
MINI DOWNLIGHT/GIMBAL DIMMER COMPATIBILITY
May be dimmed using the following Juno qualified dimmers: Leviton® Acenti Ace-06-1L, Lutron® Diva DVELV-300P, Lutron® Nova T   NTELV 300, Lutron®
Skylark SELV-300P, Lutron® Spacer SPSELV-600.
Distance from
Transformer to
First Fixture
#12 GAUGE #14 GAUGE #18 GAUGE
Number of Fixtures Number of Fixtures Number of Fixtures
1 4 7 10 1 4 7 10 1 4 7 10
1’ 12.0 11.7 11.2 10.4 12.0 11.7 11.2 10.3 12.0 11.6 11.1 10.1
2’ 12.0 11.6 11.2 10.3 12.0 11.6 11.1 10.2 12.0 11.5 10.9 9.7